Notes payable  127,375   83,327

  Long-term payables   3,057   3,577

  Other financial liabilities  6,846   5,242

  Deferred income tax liabilities  14,488   12,841

  Lease liabilities  8,105   8,428

  Deferred revenue  6,304   7,334

  284,212  225,006

Current liabilities

  Accounts payable  87,008   80,690

  Other payables and accruals  48,738   45,174

  Borrowings  14,117   22,695

  Notes payable  -   10,534

  Current income tax liabilities  13,470   9,733

  Other tax liabilities  1,941   1,245

  Other financial liabilities  4,165  5,857

  Lease liabilitiess  3,454   3,279

  Deferred revenue  86,427  60,949

  259,320  240,156

Total liabilities  543,532  465,162

Total equity and liabilities  1,190,029  953,986

Page 11 of 11

RECONCILIATIONS OF IFRS TO NON-IFRS RESULTS

As

reported

Adjustments

Non-IFRS

RMB in millions,

unless specified

Share-based

compensation (a)

Net (gains)/losses from

investee companies (b)

Amortisation of

intangible assets (c)

Impairment

Provisions/(reversals) (d)

Income

tax effects (e)

 Unaudited three months ended September 30, 2020

Operating profit 43,953 3,059 (8,703) 905 (1,098) – 38,116

Profit for the period 38,899 3,770 (10,099) 2,005 (973) (277) 33,325

Profit attributable to equity

holders
38,542 3,517 (10,133) 1,620 (1,026) (217) 32,303

Operating margin 35%   30%

Net margin 31%   27%

 Unaudited three months ended June 30, 2020

Operating profit 39,311 3,507 (14,672) 870 8,613 – 37,629

Profit for the period 32,454 4,225 (16,108) 1,886 9,268 (505) 31,220

Profit attributable to equity

holders 33,107 4,019 (15,436) 1,503 7,310 (350) 30,153

Operating margin 34%   33%

Net margin 28%   27%

 Unaudited three months ended September 30, 2019

Operating profit 25,827 2,745 (1,814) 118 1,668 – 28,544

Profit for the period 20,976 3,568 (2,509) 1,544 1,981 (474) 25,086

Profit attributable to equity

holders 20,382 3,475 (2,444) 1,491 1,971 (463) 24,412

Operating margin 27%   29%

Net margin 22%   26%

Note:

(a) Including put options granted to employees of investee companies on their shares and shares to be issued under investee companies’ share-based incentive plans which can be acquired by the Group, and other incentives

(b) Including net (gains)/losses on deemed disposals/disposals of investee companies, fair value changes arising from investee companies, and other expenses in relation to equity transactions of investee companies

(c) Amortisation of intangible assets resulting from acquisitions

(d) Impairment provisions/(reversals) for associates, joint ventures, goodwill and intangible assets arising from acquisitions